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Independent Auditor's Report 

To tile Offi cers and Board of Directors 
LSU Law Alunm i Association 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

o ffice 504~293-0372 

Fax 504-293-0473 

bill@williamdcloachcpa.con~ 

I have audited tile accompanying statements of assets and net assets-cash basis of tile LSU Law Ahunni 
Association (a non-profit organization) as of December 31, 1996, and the related statements of revenues, 
expenses, and cbangcs ill net assets-cash basis for the year then ended These financial statements arc the 
responsibility of the Assoeiations's management. M y responsibility is to express all opinion on these financial 
statements based on 1117,' audit. 

I conducted my audit ill accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that 
] plan and perfornl tile audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statclncl"lls are free of 
material misstatcnlent. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also inclodes assessing tile accounting principles used and 
sigl'lificaut estimates made by ulauageu'lent, as well as evaluating tile overall financial statclncnts plcsentatiou. 
1 believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion. 

As described in N ote 1, tile A ssociation prepares its finaucial statem ents on the cash basis. Accordingly, the 
financial statements arc not intended to be presented in COl/fortuity with generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

In my opinion, the financial statcmenls referred to above prcscnt fairly, in all material respects, lhc asscls and 
net assets of the LSU Law Alumni Association as of December 31.1996. and its revenues, and expenses, and 
lhe changes in its net assets for the year then ended, in coufonuily with the basis of accom~lmg described m 
N ote 1 

N ovember 20, 1998 
Certified Public Accon 

M ember 
American Iiislittllc of CeUified Public Accounlallts 
Society of I.ouisiana Certified Public Accountants 



LSU Law Alum ni Association 
B aton R ouge, Loaisiana 

A N on-profit Organization 

Statem ent of Assets and N et A ssets - Cash Basis 

D ecem ber 31, 1996 

A SSETS 

Current Assets 

Checking 

Savings - Paul M . H ebert Fund 

Savings - Class of 1931 Fund 

Savings - Class of 195 Fund 

Savings - A gency 

Total Current A ssets 

Long Term  hw estm ents 

Certifi cares of D eposit 

Investm ent - Israel Bond 

Total Long Term Investm ents 

Total A ssets 

N ET ASSETS 

N et A ssets 

U nrestricted 

Pem ~anently Restricted 

Total N et A ssets 

U nrestricted 

$ 9,481 $ 

865 

10,346 

Perm anently 

Restricted 

6,969 

857 

571 

8,397 

47,766 

1,000 

48,766 

Total 

9,481 

6,969 

857 

571 

865 

18,743 

47,766 

1,000 

48,766 

$ 10,346 $ 57,163 $ 67,509 

$ 10,346 $ $ 10,346 
57,163 57,163 

$ 10,346 $ 57,163 $ 67,509 

See accom panying footnote disclosures 



LSU Law A lum ni A ssociation 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

A N on-profil O rganization 

Statem ent of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes m N et A ssets 

Cash Basis 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1996 

Support & Revenues 

D onations 

Strident Fees 

Interest Incom e 
N et A ssets Released from  Restrictions 

Total Support & Revenues 

Expenses 

Postage and Prin ting 

D ean 1 leber! Scholarships 

Class of'31 Scholarships 

C lass of '50 Scholarships 
LSU A lum ni Scholarships 

M oot Court Aw ards 

Receptions 

A dm inistrative 

Portraits 

Tolal Expenses 

Excess of Expenses over Supporl &  Revenues 

N et A ssets, Beginning of the Y ear 

N et Assets, End of the Year $ 

U nrestricted 

10,883 

1,225 

146 

1,069 

13,323 

4,469 

4,000 

50O 

3,000 

2,500 

500 

3,824 

10 

2,195 

20,998 

(7,675) 

18,021 

i 0,.346 $ 

Perm anently 

Restricted 

1,580 $ 

1,594 

(1,069) 
2,105 

2,105 

55,058 

57,163 

See accom panyin g footnote disclosures 

Total 

12,463 

1,225 

1,740 

0 

15,428 

4,469 

4,000 

5O0 

3,000 

2,500 

500 

3,824 

10 

2,195 

20,998 

(5,570) 

73,079 

67,509 



LSU Law Ahunni Association 
(A Non-profit Organization) 

N OTES TO FINAN CIAL STATEM ENTS 
D cccm bor 31 1996 

Note I Sununalv of Si~nificaltt Accountine I'olicics 

The l]nancial statemenls of tile I.SU l,aw Ahmllli Association have been plcpared Oil Ihc cash basis; t'onseqtl~llt]y, cellain levelltlCS ale 
recognized when received raffler than ~hen eanled, and Ccl'l.[d i/expetlses ~lnd piil'dla~cs of agsols ill c l ecognized when cash is di~bm sod t adlel 
lhan when the obligation is inetm ed. The significant accounting policies followed ale descl ibcd below to enhance the tlSd~l bless o[ tile Ihlancia] 
stal0melllS lo tile reader. 

Financial Statement Plesenlallon 

"J'Jle AseocJalion has adopled Slatemelll of J:illal~cJal Aecomllillg Stalldardv No. I ] 7, l, Dloncla/.S~ole#w*lt~" of Alot .,cot'-I'll,q! (),'L,t~*elzeltlo*~ ~ 
Under SIeAS No. 117, llls Associalion is i equilvd to repoll information t egal'ding ils l]nancial position and activilles accolding t~l dllce classes 
of not assets: umestrieted net ~lssels, tempolarily i estricled llet assets, and pcixllallCnt I y le~tlieted ilel assets. 

The/gqsocialion is exempt fi'Ol]/taxation und~l Section 501 (3) of the Inlerna 
plovision lbl federal alld stale income laxes 

Sources of F.evemtes & Stmoo 

The A.~soeiation's main source ofleventle is ftonl donations Suppoll received with donol restrictions ,are reeolded as such Inte,est income 
fi om Asnoeiation savings accounts, certificates of deposit, and a fol eign bond are also lepolled as pclmanenlly lestricled. The Ag'~ocialitln also 
receives lhnds fiOlll lilXV sludenls as a pari of their gl aduation Ibes. All levenues are recognized as ineotne ill tile period collected. 

Tile prepalation of financial slatenlents lequit es nlanagcnlenl to Inake estinlales and assumptions thai afl~cl lhc icpolted amonnl el'assets and 
13el as~:cts ag well as the r opel'ted all]Olll]lS ell CVellttes alld cxpellges dUl ins t he i civet tltt g l)cliod e\ctttah esult s eou]d di[]i2t Ii om t h<~sc cs~itllales 

No alnOUnls have been reflected in the ]inaneial slalenlenls lbr donated and voltmtcel sel ~iccs 

Note 2. I)onor Resllicted Assels 

/g~els and earnings JFOlll those a~sels listed ill tile financial slatenlenls as pemlanently l e~tt icled by dotlol s at ~ for the plu pose of pl ovidlug 
sdmh~rships to deserving sludenls. 

Note 3. ]llv?Miil~lltS 

The ~'~grociation's inveslnlelltS consisl o['illlel esl bearing insh tlt//ellt s including savings at:cOtlllt s, cerlificates of deposit, alld a Ibt cigtl bond 
All inveshnenls ate stated at fair nlalkel value which is not significantly dill'el eat flora the ot igimd cosl. 

Note 4, Awardine o f Schohll shitls 

FLuids to award scholar ships are tl'allsfell ed flora tile appropziate pcl nlanct/lly i esh'ietcd accounls lo tile AssoL'iatlon's opel atlas account mid 
th011 disblOl~ed to tile g[tldel)lS. } tiller awarded ill eXceSS of I]elallal)elltly le~ttieted C~tlllillgs ale liquidated tiotn the aplllOpliate iCSlliCIcd 
accounts and are shown as being released fiOll/pemlanenlly restlictcd assets. 

The Association depends upoll donation~ as a major soulce ofrevemle ~.~'hich call valy sig.lificanlly flea1 yeal to year 

Nole 5, Oigauizalion and Ope_~attiol~  

The puqmses and objectives of the Association shall be Io foster a spit it of loyalty and li atcl nalism among tile gt aduales, sludenls, and fl tends 
of the ] ,otdsiana State lItdvel~ily ] alw ('etllel and to achieve unity of puqmse and action anloltg I]lciii ill pl t}iIIOlillg tile I)csl ill(el eM~ el'tile 
] ,aw Center. includitlg, but 11ot lhnhed 1o. awarding seholalships to dcsel ring students al lhc 1 aw (.'entcl. 


