gueral Corry Sale Corry Denat Sad but-

99501120 5748 FY.96

LSU LAW ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

•

(A Non-profit Organization)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1996

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parispectork of court William E. DeLoach Certified Public Accountant Release Date

LSU LAW ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

(A Non-profit Organization)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1996





William E. DeLoach Certified Public Accountant

5525 Galeria Drive Suite C Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70816-8050 Office 504-293-0372 Fax 504-293-0473 bill@williamdeloachcpa.com

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Officers and Board of Directors LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana

I have audited the accompanying statements of assets and net assets-cash basis of the LSU Law Alumni Association (a non-profit organization) as of December 31, 1996, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets-cash basis for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Associations's management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

As described in Note 1, the Association prepares its financial statements on the cash basis. Accordingly, the financial statements are not intended to be presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets and net assets of the LSU Law Alumni Association as of December 31, 1996, and its revenues, and expenses, and the changes in its net assets for the year then ended, in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

Certified Public Accountant

November 20, 1998

Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana A Non-profit Organization

_ _ _ _

Statement of Assets and Net Assets - Cash Basis December 31, 1996

	Permanently					
ASSETS	Unrestricted			Restricted	Total	
Current Assets						
Checking	\$	9,481	\$	\$	9,481	
Savings - Paul M. Hebert Fund				6,969	6,969	
Savings - Class of 1931 Fund				857	857	
Savings - Class of 195 Fund				571	571	
Savings - Agency		865			865	
Total Current Assets		10,346	-	8,397	18,743	

Long Term Investments Certificates of Deposit Investment - Israel Bond Total Long Term Investments

.		 47,766 1,000 48,766	47,766 1,000 48,766
\$ 	10,346	\$ 57,163 \$	67,509

NET ASSETS

.

·· -

.

Net Assets Unrestricted Permanently Restricted

Total Net Assets

Total Assets

\$ 10,346	\$	\$ 57,163	10,346 57,163
\$ 10,346	\$	57,163 \$	67,509

See accompanying footnote disclosures

LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana A Non-profit Organization

_ _

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets Cash Basis For the Year Ended December 31, 1996

	Permanently				
	Unrestricted		Restricted		Total
Support & Revenues					
Donations	\$ 10,883	\$	1,580	\$	12,463
Student Fees	1,225				1,225
Interest Income	146		1,594		1,740
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	1,069		(1,069)		0
Total Support & Revenues	13,323		2,105	-	15,428

Expenses

- -

· · · ·

...

--

..

- - - -

· **-** · · **-** ·

.-

Postage and Printing	4,469		4,469
Dean Hebert Scholarships	4,000		4,000
Class of '31 Scholarships	500		500
Class of '50 Scholarships	3,000		3,000
LSU Alumni Scholarships	2,500		2,500
Moot Court Awards	500		500
Receptions	3,824		3,824
Administrative	10		10
Portraits	2,195		2,195
Total Expenses	20,998		20,998
Excess of Expenses over Support & Revenues	(7,675)	2,105	(5,570)
Net Assets, Beginning of the Year	18,021	55,058	73,079
Net Assets, End of the Year	\$ 10,346 \$	57,163 \$	67,509

See accompanying footnote disclosures

LSU Law Alumni Association (A Non-profit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 1996

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the LSU Law Alumni Association have been prepared on the cash basis; consequently, certain revenues are recognized when received rather than when earned, and certain expenses and purchases of assets are recognized when cash is disbursed rather than when the obligation is incurred. The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Association has adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations, Under SFAS No. 117, the Association is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Income Taxes

The Association is exempt from taxation under Section 501(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is not a private foundation. There is no provision for federal and state income taxes.

Sources of Revenues & Support

The Association's main source of revenue is from donations. Support received with donor restrictions are recorded as such. Interest income from Association savings accounts, certificates of deposit, and a foreign bond are also reported as permanently restricted. The Association also receives funds from law students as a part of their graduation fees. All revenues are recognized as income in the period collected.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and net assets as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Donated Services

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated and volunteer services.

Note 2. Donor Restricted Assets

Assets and earnings from those assets listed in the financial statements as permanently restricted by donors are for the purpose of providing scholarships to deserving students.

Note 3. Investments

The Association's investments consist of interest bearing instruments including savings accounts, certificates of deposit, and a foreign bond. All investments are stated at fair market value which is not significantly different from the original cost.

Note 4. Awarding of Scholarships

Funds to award scholarships are transferred from the appropriate permanently restricted accounts to the Association's operating account and then disbursed to the students. Funds awarded in excess of permanently restricted earnings are liquidated from the appropriate restricted accounts and are shown as being released from permanently restricted assets.

Note 4. Concentration Risk

The Association depends upon donations as a major source of revenue which can vary significantly from year to year.

Note 5. Organization and Operation

The purposes and objectives of the Association shall be to foster a spirit of loyalty and fraternalism among the graduates, students, and friends of the Louisiana State University Law Center and to achieve unity of purpose and action among them in promoting the best interests of the Law Center, including, but not limited to , awarding scholarships to deserving students at the Law Center.
